
 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Benstead, Brown, 
Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Marchant-Daisley, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders 
and Smart 
 
County Councillors: Bourke, Kavanagh, Walsh and Whitehead 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 9 October 2013 

  

Date: Thursday, 17 October 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Meeting Room - Cherry Trees Day Centre 

Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting.  

 
 

Minutes And Matters Arising 

  

3    MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 18)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013.  (Pages 
7 - 18) 

4    MATTERS & ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES    

 No specific ‘Actions’ were agreed from the last meeting.   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Open Forum: Turn Up And Have Your Say About Non-Agenda Items 

  

5    OPEN FORUM    

 Refer to the ‘Information for the Public’ section for rules on speaking.   
 
 
 

Items For Decision / Discussion Including Public Input 

 

6   S106 PROPOSALS OF THE CAMBRIDGE AND SOUTH 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE TRANSPORT PLANS  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 

 
 

Intermission 

 
Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance 
 
 

Planning Items 

 

7    PLANNING APPLICATIONS    

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  

7a   13/1095/FUL - 34 Howard Road  (Pages 37 - 54)  

7b   13/1120/FUL - 156 Stanley Road  (Pages 55 - 72)  



 
iii 

 

 
The East Area Committee agenda is usually in the following order: 
 
• Open Forum for public contributio
[...]
 �
����3�"���
�"
�� ���
!�
5����8�������&"�
����������
�
�
�

��������!+��!����������������
�
�
�
�

���
��
�

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1

EASTERN AREA CORRIDOR FUNDING

Note to Members of Cambridge City - East Area Committee 

From: Dan Clarke, Capital and Funding Manager

Date: 17th Oct 2013

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to inform Members of the 
process for allocating Corridor Area Transport Plan (CATP) 
S106 funding. It is also to update on progress on funding and 
schemes. Views of the Committee are also welcome on 
additional schemes for future consideration and assessment
for funding. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Transport s106 contributions are collected in Cambridge City 
and South Cambridgeshire largely through the Corridor Area 
Transport Plan (CATP) process.  Contributions are collected 
from a number of developments, towards a range of 
schemes and principles that are included in the plans

2.2 The plans have been formally adopted by the City, South 
Cambridgeshire and the County and the allocation of funds 
must adhere to the principles in the plans. This is principally 
about mitigating the impacts of growth and improving 
accessibility and travel by sustainable modes. 

2.3 A process is in place between Cambridge, South 
Cambridgeshire and Cambridgeshire, for making 
recommendations for allocating the pot of S106 funding 
which currently includes some £239,199 for the East Area. 
The Plans themselves form the starting point for considering 
schemes for funding, and officers from the authorities are 
asked for views on appropriate schemes that mitigate the 
effect of additional transport related movements from new 
development.  

2.4 Views are also sought from the Area Committees on 
proposed schemes as well as suggestions for schemes 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



2

which fit with the objectives of the CATP. Suggestions are 
then assessed using a Project Assessment Form, to 
establish a value for mone
[...]
by a third party or through an 
application to the Local Highway Improvement Scheme. For 
more details on third party funding - please contact
street.scene@cambridgeshire.gov.uk or 0345 0455212.
Applications for LHISs for 2014/15 will be sought in the next 
few weeks

4.2 Key projects in the Eastern Gate SPD - This is obviously a 
very large scheme of strategic significance. What the County 
would propose as a first step is that we use ECATP funding 
for a feasibility study which would be able to do much more 
detailed analysis of the costs and benefits. This could then 
support bids for funding to deliver the scheme (The Area 
Corridor fund alone couldn't deliver a scheme of this size). A 
full feasibility for a scheme this size would require an 
allocation of £50,000

4.3 Removal of street signs in the Romsey Conservation 
Area - This has been raised as an issue with the team who 
will be carrying out the ‘Removal of unnecessary street 
signage project’. They will be considered as part of the wider 
project.

4.4 Perne Road/Radegund Road roundabout – Consultation 
on this scheme starts on the 19th of Oct and is funded by the 
DFT cycle safety fund, Bike Friendly cities project and City 
and County joint cycleways funding.

4.5 Completing work on the Cherry Hinton cycle path (left 
unfinished by another project). – This work has been raised 

Page 23



6

with the cycling team. Further discussions to establish 
whether this would fit with CATP are required.

4.6 Removal of superfluous metal lumps/posts in 
pavements - This request has been passed on to our Assets 
and Commissioning team. Key pedestrian routes are 
currently being reviewed, with a view to removing such items
through the Local Sustainable Transport Fund.

4.7 Implementing a standard requirement for county council 
contractors to remove street clutter upon completion of 
work - This request has been past on to our Assets and 
Commissioning team.

4.8 Crossing facilities across Newmarket Rd from 
Mead
[...]
g Document 
(February 2012): The Design Guide provides advice on the requirements for 
internal and external waste storage, collection and recycling in new residential 
and commercial developments.  It provides advice on assessing planning 
applications and developer contributions. 
 

4.3 Cambridge City Council (January 2008) - Affordable Housing: Gives 
advice on what is involved in providing affordable housing in Cambridge.  Its 
objectives are to facilitate the delivery of affordable housing to meet housing 
needs and to assist the creation and maintenance of sustainable, inclusive 
and mixed communities. 

 
4.4 Cambridge City Council (March 2010) – Planning Obligation Strategy: 

provides a framework for securing the provision of new and/or improvements 
to existing infrastructure generated by the demands of new development. It 
also seeks to mitigate the adverse impacts of development and addresses the 
needs identified to accommodate the projected growth of Cambridge.  The 
SPD addresses issues including transport, open space and recreation, 
education and life-long learning, community facilities, waste and other 
potential development-specific requirements. 
 

4.5 Cambridge City Council (January 2010) - Public Art: This SPD aims to 
guide the City Council in creating and providing public art in Cambridge by 
setting out clear objectives on public art, a clarification of policies, and the 
means of implementation.  It covers public art delivered through the planning 
process, principally Section 106 Agreements (S106), the commissioning of 
public art using the S106 Public Art Initiative, and outlines public art policy 
guidance. 

 
4.6 Old Press/Mill Lane Supplementary Planning Document (January 2010) 

Guidance on the redevelopment of the Old Press/Mill Lane site. 

Page 30



 5

 
Eastern Gate Supplementary Planning Document (October 2011) 
Guidance on the redevelopment of the Eastern Gate site. The purpose of this 
development framework (SPD) is threef
[...]
ty mixed use area 
including new transport interchange and includes the Station Area 
Conservation Appraisal. 
 
Southern Fringe Area Development Framework (2006) – Guidance which 
will help to direct the future planning of development in the Southern Fringe. 
 
West Cambridge Masterplan Design Guidelines and Legal Agreement 
(1999) – Sets out how the West Cambridge site should be developed. 
 
Mitcham’s Corner Area Strategic Planning and Development Brief (2003) 
– Guidance on the development and improvement of Mitcham’s Corner. 

 
Mill Road Development Brief (Robert Sayle Warehouse and Co-Op site) 
(2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Application 
Number 

13/1095/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 24th July 2013 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 18th September 2013   
Ward Abbey   
Site 34 Howard Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB5 8QP 
Proposal New house with alterations to existing house. 
Applicant Mr A Hardingham 

34 Howard Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB5 8QP 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the Development 
Plan for the following reasons: 

1) The design of the building will not be harmful 
to the character and appearance of the 
street scene. 

2) No significant adverse impact on 36 Howard 
Road 

3) Adequate, car and bicycle parking and 
refuse storage is integrated into the scheme. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site relates to an irregular shaped plot situated at the 

junction of Howard Road.  To the north of the site is an L shaped grassed 
verge area in the ownership of the County Highways Authority. 
 

1.2 The site does not fall within a Conservation Area. The site is outside of the 
controlled parking zone. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a new terraced dwelling house. 

 
2.2 The proposed new house will extend seamlessly from the main roof ridge 

of 34 Howard Close by 6.4m to the north.  A separate projecting wing 
extends 3.2m and has a ‘cat slide’ roof and a dormer window.  
 

2.3 The proposed new dwelling has an L shaped footprint and will contain 
three bedrooms.   

Agenda Item 7a

Page 37



 
2.4 Materials of construction will match 34 Howard Close, with render to the 

front elevation.  Brickwork will be used for the side extension and rear 
elevation. 

 
2.5 The application is accompanied by the following supporting information: 
 

1. Design and Access Statement 
2. Amended plan (drawing number: 09 Revision A, received 03/10/13) 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
   
13/1144/FUL New cycle and bin store, new porch, 

alterations to hipped roof, new 
bathroom window and new crossover 

Withdrawn 

   
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No 
 Adjoining Owners:      Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     No  
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government Guidance, 

Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 

3/4 3/10 3/11 3/12  

4/4 4/13  

5/1  

8/2 8/6  

10/1 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary Planning 

Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 

National Planning Policy Framework March 2012 

Page 38



Guidance 
Circular 11/95 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 

 

Planning Obligation Strategy 

 

Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government (27 May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: Planning for Growth 
(23 March 2011) 
 
National Planning Practice Consultation 
 

 Citywide: 

Open Space and Recreation Strategy 

 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

[...]
 new dwelling will not create significant harmful overshadowing 
to justify refusal of the scheme.  The agent has submitted shadow 
diagrams to illustrate the impact of over-shadowing on no.36. Having 
studied these diagrams, I consider that any over-shadowing would only be 
slight and not significant to warrant refusal of the application on this basis. 

 
8.13 The proposed new house is sited at right angles to 36 Howard Road, so it 

would not have a significant visual impact. It would not adversely affect the 
principal south facing rear outlook of 36 Howard Road.  The existing 
mature tree in the adjacent open space already obscures the evening 
sunshine from the west, so the proposed new house will not create a 
significant further loss of light.  The general view from 36 Howard Road 
west is across land which is not in its ownership, so this vista cannot 
reasonably be retained.  The imposition of planning conditions 4 and 5 can 
ensure that permitted development rights are removed to controlled future 
extensions and additions. 

 
8.14 Amended plans have been received to swap the proposed bathroom, 

which currently faces the front of the property, with bedroom 3 which is 
situated to the rear, facing towards no.36.  In doing so, it would mean that 
any overlooking would be negligible and in opinion is considered to be 
acceptable.  

 
8.15 In my opinion the proposal adequately respects the residential amenity of 

its neighbours and the constraints of the site and I consider that it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/4 and 3/12. 

 
Amenity for future occupiers of the site 

 
8.16 The proposed new house provides desirable family accommodation with a 

generous rear garden.  Adequate garden is retained for 34 Howard Road. 
 
8.17 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living environment and 

an appropriate standard of residential amenity for future occupiers, and I 
consider that in this respect it is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) policies 3/7 and 3/12. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 
 

8.18 Refuse storage is provided in a covered, secure store to the front of the 
new house and the donor property at 34 Howard Road.  In my opinion the 
proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 

 
Car and Cycle Parking 

 
8.19 The Highways officer raises some concerns that potential demand for on 

street car parking will impact on the amenities of existing residents.  From 
my site inspection, demand for on street car parking is not intense.  The 
one off street car parking space provided for the proposed new house and 
34 Howard Road accords with the Council’s maximum car parking 

Page 43



standards.  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  

 
8.20 A secure, covered bicycle store is provided for the proposed new house 

and 34 Howard Road which accords with Local Plan policy 3/12. 
 

Third Party Representations 
 
8.21 The issues raised have been addressed in the above report and are 

summarised below: 
 

Issue Report Section 

The new house will create a ‘valley 
effect’. 
 

Paragraph 8.13. 

The house will block already low levels 
of sun and sky. 
 

Paragraph 8.12 and 8.13. 

The new pedestrian access will abut 
the neighbours garage and is on 
highways owned land 
 

This is a land ownership issue.  While 
there is no planning objection to the 
position of the rear access gate, 
consent will need to be sought from the 
County Council as owner of the 
grassed verge area. 

 
 

Planning Obligation Strategy 
 
8.22 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 have introduced the 

requirement for all local authorities to make an assessment of any 
planning obligation in relation to three tests.  If the planning obligation 
does not pass the tests then it is unlawful.  The tests are that the planning 
obligation must be: 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
[...]
tificates to show that the works have been carried out 
in full in accordance with the approved methodology. Details of any post-
remedial sampling and analysis to show the site has reached the required 
clean-up criteria shall be included in the closure report together with the 
necessary documentation detailing what waste materials have been 
removed from site. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of future occupiers. (Cambridge Local 

Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
8. No unbound material shall be used in the surface finish of the driveway 

within 6 metres of the highway boundary of the site. 
  
 Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the 

interests of highway safety Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/2. 
 
9. Details of the specification and position of fencing, or any other measures 

to be taken for the protection of any trees from damage during the course 
of development, shall be submitted to the local planning authority for its 
written approval, and implemented in accordance with that approval before 
any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for the 
purpose of development (including demolition). The agreed means of 
protection shall be retained on site until all equipment, and surplus 
materials have been removed from the site. Nothing shall be stored or 
placed in any area protected in accordance with this condition, and the 
ground levels within those areas shall not be altered nor shall any 
excavation be made without the prior written approval of the local planning 
authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure the 

retention of the trees on the site. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 
3/11, 3/12 and 4/4) 

 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE   Date: 17th October 2013 
 

 
Application 
Number 

13/1120/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 31st July 2013 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 25th September 2013   
Ward Abbey   
Site 156 Stanley Road Cambridge CB5 8LB 
Proposal First floor and single storey rear extensions and sub 

division of single dwelling to form two new 
dwellings. 

Applicant Mr Peter Duffy 
c/o agent  

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1) The principle of the flat conversion 
accords with Local Plan policy 5/2. 

2) The proposed extension will not be 
harmful to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 

3) The extension will not cause 
significant harm to 158 Stanley Road. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a rectangular shaped plot situated on the 

northern side of Stanley Road. 
 

1.2 The site is currently occupied by a relatively narrow two storey 
terraced property.  To the west is a modern flat roof building 
accommodating 158 and 160 Stanley Road.  To the east is 154 
Stanley Road a two storey property set back from the street by 
11m. 
 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 55



1.3 The site falls within the Riverside and Stourbridge Common 
extension of the Central Conservation Area. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a part two storey part 

single storey rear extension and the conversion of the property 
to provide two new dwellings. 
 

2.2 The two storey extension projects 4.3m from the existing rear 
elevation of the building. 

 
2.3 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Design and Access Statement 
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

No history.   
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      Yes  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes   
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documen
[...]
2006 policy 4/13)  
  
 

Page 66



 INFORMATIVE:  New development can sometimes cause 
inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to local residents, 
businesses and passers-by. As a result the City Council runs a 
Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building 
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the 
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained 
from The Considerate Contractor Project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 

 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 S106 Proposals of the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Transport Plans
	Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance
	7a 13/1095/FUL - 34 Howard Road
	13/1095/FUL - Drawing 1
	13/1095/FUL - Drawing 2

	7b 13/1120/FUL - 156 Stanley Road
	13/1120/FUL - Drawing 1
	13/1120/FUL - Drawing 2




Minutes of the meeting


East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 17 October 2013 
 7.00  - 9.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Benstead, Brown, 
Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Marchant-Daisley, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders, 
Smart, Bourke, Kavanagh and Walsh 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Capital and Funding Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council: Dan Clarke 
Team Leader - Cycling Projects: Cambridgeshire County Council, Mike Davis 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/67/EAC Apologies For Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Whitehead  

13/68/EAC Declarations Of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Bourke 13/72/EAC Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. 

 

13/69/EAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 12th September 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

13/70/EAC Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that all outstanding actions had now been 
completed. 

13/71/EAC Open Forum 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

1. Mrs Deards highlighted problems with pavements in the Grafton 
Centre / Fitzroy Street area and around the Guildhall. New paving 
was not performing very well and there are a number of trip 
hazards. A wheelchair user had been tipped from the chair when a 
wheel got caught on uneven paving.  

 
Councillor Bourke agreed to take this up with the highways department. 
He stated that the County Council had spent a considerable amount on 
new paving and if is failing, action should be taken.  

Action: Councillor Bourke 
 

2. Mrs Deards stated that disabled facilities in general are poor and 
under threat. Blue badge spaces are being removed to make room 
for cycle parking in the Guildhall area. 
 
Councillor Blencowe stated that the proposal to replace the disabled 
parking spaces with cycle racks had not been approved by the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee and was being reconsidered. A 
decision would be made at a later date. 
 

3. Michael Bond welcomed the Committee and public to the 
refurbished Cherry Trees Day Centre. He stated that further work 
was planned, such as improving the kitchen facilities, and that 
sources of funding to cover this were being explored. The aim was 
to secure the long term future of the building as a community 
facility. 

13/72/EAC S106 Proposals of the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Transport Plans 
 
The Committee received a report from the Capital and Funding Manager 
(Cambridgeshire County Council) regarding the process for allocating Corridor 
Area Transport Plan (CATP) S106 funding. The Officer updated the Committee 
on existing schemes as detailed in the report.  
 
The Committee also made the following comments in response to the report. 
 
Crossing facilities across Newmarket Road from Meadowlands to Jack 
Warren 
Councillor Hart was concerned that the Newmarket Road crossing facility was 
considered ineligible for CATP when the need arose from development in the 
area. The Capital and Funding Manager confirmed that the money must be 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

spent on mitigation in relation to recent developments. Councillor Hart 
questioned this as removal of street furniture in areas that had no new 
development had been considered eligible. The Officer explained that this was 
possible as the streets in question were improvements to strategic routes 
which were directly impacted by new developments. 
 
Chisholm Trail 
The Committee noted that the Chisholm Trail Plan proposal would be included 
in the Local Plan. The results of a feasibility study into the bridge section of the 
Trail were expected shortly. It was suggested that the East Area Committee 
might wish to consider part funding this as a joint project with the North Area  
Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the Chisholm Trail. The Committee suggested that 
Officers appeared to prioritise the Travis Perkin side of the Railway Track but 
the other side of the track was also important. The Officer responded and 
stated that land in Network Rail ownership was hard to acquire. Discussions 
were on-going with Network Rail but specific land had not yet been identified. 
In addition, some land in the Cromwell Road area was now blocked by 
development. 
 
The Committee questioned how much funding might be available to CATP in 
the future and how much a new bridge would cost. The Officer stated that the 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would end the CATP 
funding stream and, while the date of the introduction date for CIL is uncertain, 
is was unlikely that future funding available to the East Area Committee would 
be more that £200,000. A new bridge would cost in excess of two million 
pounds. The Officer confirmed that the plans for Chesterton Station included 
the bridge but stated that no funding had been allocated. Other funding 
sources were being explored including the potential of funding through the 
proposed city deal. 
 
Some members were concerned that allocating funding to an expensive 
project, that might never happen, might not be best use of limited resources. 
However, the Committee agreed that the point of the funding was mitigation 
and the biggest mitigation impact would be a new bridge. Making a 
commitment to fund some of the cost of the bridge as a ‘statement of intent’ in 
the region of £50,000 was proposed. The Committee received an assurance 
that, should the project be abandoned, the funding would return to the East 
Area Committee for re-allocation. 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Bourke requested that the Committee recommended to the County 
Council’s Cabinet, completion of the Cromwell Road stretch of the Chisholm 
Trail as a discrete project.  
 
Tenison Road Traffic Calming 
The Committee questioned why proposals for Tenison Road traffic calming 
measures had never been presented to the working group and asked for this 
to be arranged. 

Action: Capital and Funding Manager  
 

Real Time Passenger Information Coldhams Lane 
Real Time Passenger Information was needed in this busy area such as the 
Broadway on Mill Road rather than in the less used Colhams Lane area. 
 
Vehicle Activated Signs for Coleridge Road 
The Committee questioned who should apply for a Local Highway 
Improvement Scheme grant. The Officer confirmed that any individual could 
apply and that he would supply more information. 

Action: Capital and Funding Manager 
 
Key Projects in the Eastern Gate Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 
The Chair stated that a lot of change was currently taking place in the area 
covered by the Eastern Gate SPD. It may therefore, be apposite to carry out a 
feasibility study into the transport improvement proposals covered in the SPD 
to better link the two sides of this part of Newmarket Road. 
 
Riverside Environmental Projects 
The Chair also reminded members of previous part funding of environmental 
improvements on Riverside by the East Area Committee. This allowed the first 
phase of the project to be carried out. The Chair recalled n East Area 
Commitment to support further phases of the enhancement project when 
funding allowed. 
 
New Proposal 
Councillor Johnson proposed a project that would link to the Chisholm Trail. 
He proposed improvements to the entrance to Stourbridge Common to 
improve access for cyclists and pedestrians. Officers would investigate this. 
 
Resolved: (unanimously)  

i. That all schemes considered eligible for CATP funding would remain in 
the plan. 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
Resolved (by 14 votes to 1) 

ii. To allocate 25% of the current East Area CATP pot to the Chisholm Trail 
bridge. 

iii. To allocate £50,000 (from funding available after the above) to carry out 
feasibility studies into the key projects identified in the Eastern Gate 
SPD. 

13/73/EAC Planning Applications 

7a 13/1095/FUL - 34 Howard Road 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for the erection of a new terraced dwelling 
house. The proposed new house will extend seamlessly from the main roof 
ridge of 34 Howard Close by 6.4m to the north.   
 
Mr Courtney (Agent of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer. 

7b 13/1120/FUL - 156 Stanley Road 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for a first floor and single storey rear 
extensions and sub division of a single dwelling to form two new dwellings. 
 
Mr McGuckin addressed the Committee and made the following points in 
objection to the application. 
 

i. Objects to proposal as the owner of adjoining property and also owner of 
passageway. 

ii. Currently not overlooked by neighbouring property. 
iii. Objects to proposed location and size of first floor window. 
iv. Window would be right on the boundary of the two properties would 

encroach on the airspace of his property 
v. Window could be located to flanking window. 
vi. Drawing are inaccurate and suggest a tree is a shrub. 
vii. Additional property would add to parking pressures in Stanley Road. 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Principal Planning Officer stated that the issues raised in ii, iii, v, vi, and vii 
had been addressed in the officer report and would not justify refusal of the 
application, and that the issues raised in i and iv were civil rather than planning 
matters. 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


